

**KAREN M. VICKERS**, OSB No. 913810

[kvickers@vickersplass.com](mailto:kvickers@vickersplass.com)

Telephone: 503-726-5985

**BETH F. PLASS**, OSB No. 122031

[bplass@vickersplass.com](mailto:bplass@vickersplass.com)

Telephone: 503-726-5975

VICKERS PLASS LLC

5200 SW Meadows Road, Suite 150

Lake Oswego, OR 97035

Of Attorneys for Defendants

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF OREGON

MEDFORD DIVISION

RACHEL G. DAMIANO and KATIE S.  
MEDART,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GRANTS PASS SCHOOL DISTRICT 7, an Oregon public body; THE MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF GRANTS PASS SCHOOL DISTRICT 7 – Scott Nelson, Cliff Kuhlman, Gary Richardson, Debbie Brownell, Cassie Wilkins, Brian Delagrange, and Casey Durbin – in their official and personal capacities; KIRK T. KOLB, Superintendent, Grants Pass School District 7, in his official and personal capacity; and THOMAS M. BLANCHARD, Principal, North Middle School, Grants Pass School District y, in his official and personal capacity,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-cv-00859-CL

DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT

*ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED*

## Table of Contents

LR 7-1 .....	1
MOTION.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STANDARDS.....	2
BACKGROUND .....	3
A. Plaintiffs.....	3
B. I Resolve .....	3
C. Investigation.....	4
D. Termination and Reinstatement .....	5
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY .....	6
I. The District Board should be dismissed. ....	6
II. Section 1983: First Amendment and Equal Protection.....	6
a. Section 1983: The official capacity claims are duplicative. ....	7
b. Section 1983: The individual Board members should be dismissed. ....	7
(1) Board members are entitled to legislative immunity. ....	7
(2) Individual Board members cannot act without a majority.....	8
c. Section 1983: First Amendment retaliation. ....	8
(1) Public Concern.....	9
(2) Public v. Private Citizen .....	9
(3) Substantial or Motivating Factor .....	10
(4) The District’s Justification.....	10
(5) Same Decision .....	12
d. Section 1983: The “content-viewpoint” claim should be analyzed under <i>Pickering</i> . 13	13
e. Section 1983: Prohibiting employees from commenting on political matters during the <i>scope of their employment</i> does not violate the First Amendment. ....	13
f. Section 1983: Plaintiffs do not state an Equal Protection claim.....	15
(1) Plaintiffs cannot bring an Equal Protection claim predicated on alleged retaliation. 15	15
(2) Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection claim alleges a class-of-one. ....	15
(3) The District’s decisions satisfy rational basis review. ....	16

g.	Section 1983: Individual Liability .....	16
(1)	Personal Participation .....	17
(2)	The individual defendants are entitled to qualified immunity on plaintiffs’ section 1983 claims. ....	17
h.	Section 1983: Municipal liability.....	19
III.	Title VII: The District did not discriminate against plaintiffs based on religion. ....	20
a.	Similarly situated individuals were not treated differently. ....	20
b.	The District had legitimate, non-discriminatory reasons for its decisions.....	21
IV.	State Law Constitutional Claim .....	21
a.	Plaintiffs cannot recover monetary damages. ....	21
b.	No state laws are at issue. ....	21
c.	The individual defendants are not proper defendants. ....	22
	CONCLUSION.....	22

## Table of Authorities

### CASES

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	2
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	17
<i>Bd. of County Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 886 (1996).....	11
<i>Berry v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 447 F.3d 642 (9th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Bodett v. Comcox, Inc.</i> , 336 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Bodett v. CoxCom, Inc.</i> , 336 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998).....	7
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	13
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	2
<i>Clairmont v. South Mental Health</i> , 632 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Delia v. City of Rialto</i> , 621 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Desrochers v. City of San Bernadino</i> , 572 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Doe v. Claiborne County, Tennessee</i> , 103 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Dombroski v. City of Salem</i> , 2012 WL 1035719 (D. Or. March 26, 2012).....	6
<i>Downs v. Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 228 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Earl v. Nielsen Media Research, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Eng v. Cooley, et. al</i> , 552 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2009).....	passim
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008).....	15, 16
<i>Ex Parte Curtis</i> , 106 U.S. 371 (1882).....	13
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	9, 11
<i>Gomez v. Vernon</i> , 255 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Hiers v. Bd. of Regents of the University of North Texas System</i> , 2022 WL 748502 (E.D. Texas Mar. 11, 2022).....	13
<i>Howard v. City of Coos Bay</i> , 2011 WL 899619 (D. Or. Mar. 14, 2011).....	10
<i>Hunter v. City of Eugene</i> , 309 Or. 298 (1990).....	21, 22
<i>Johnson v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 658 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Kaahumanu v. Cnty of Maui</i> , 315 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Mattos v. Agarano</i> , 661 F.3d 433 (9th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Mazzeo v. Gibbons</i> , 2010 WL 4384207 (D. Nev. Oct. 28, 2010).....	15
<i>Mazzeo v. Young</i> , 510 F. App’x 646 (9th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 804 (1973).....	20
<i>Monell v. N.Y. City Dept. of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	19
<i>Moran v. Washington</i> , 147 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Munroe v. Cent. Bucks Sch. Dist.</i> , 805 F.3d 454 (3d Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Nelson v. Pima Community College</i> , 83 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 1996).....	2
<i>Occhionero v. City of Fresno</i> , 2008 WL 2690431 (E.D. Cal. July 3, 2008).....	15
<i>Ortez v. Washington Co.</i> , 88 F.3d 804 (9th Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>Otten v. Schicker</i> , 655 F.2d 142 (8th Cir.1981).....	14
<i>Perry v. St. Pierre</i> , 518 F.2d 184 (2d Cir.1975).....	14
<i>Peterson v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 358 F.3d 599 (9th Cir. 2004).....	20

*Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.*, 391 U.S. 563 (1968)..... 11, 12, 13, 18  
*Reeder v. Kansas City Board of Police Comm'rs*, 733 F.2d 543 (8th Cir.1984) ..... 13  
*Rollins v. McMinnville School Dist., et al.*, 3:20-cv-00900-HZ, dkt. 35 at 2 (D. Or. Nov. 27, 2021) ..... 22  
*Romer v. Evans*, 517 U.S. 620 (1996)..... 16  
*Saucier v. Katz*, 533 U.S. 194 (2001) ..... 17  
*State v. Rangel*, 328 Or. 294 (1999)..... 22  
*T.L. ex rel Lowry v. Sherwood Charter School*, 68 F. Supp. 3d 1295 (D. Or. 2014) ..... 21  
*United Public Workers v. Mitchell*, 330 U.S. 75 (1947)..... 13  
*United States Civil Serv. Comm'n v. National Ass'n of Letter Carriers*, 413 U.S. 548 (1973).... 13, 14  
*United Steelworkers of Am. v. Phelps Dodge Corp.*, 865 F.2d 1539 (9th Cir. 1989)..... 2  
*Vance v. County of Santa Clara*, 928 F. Supp. 993 (N.D. Cal. 1996) ..... 7  
*Wachsman v. City of Dallas*, 704 F.2d 160 (5th Cir.1983)..... 13  
*Waters v. Churchill*, 511 U.S. 661 (1994) ..... 14  
*West v. Atkins*, 487 U.S. 42 (1988) ..... 7

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... passim  
 ORS 30.260..... 22  
 ORS 30.265..... 22  
 ORS 332.055..... 8

**OREGON CONSTITUTION**

Article I, section 8..... 21, 22

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 1, 2  
 LR 7-1 ..... 1

### **LR 7-1**
